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Florida SD 18 Survey Results

Do you approve or disapprove of President
Donald Trump’s job performance?

APPIOVE ..o 43%
[Tz ] o) o) (o1 T 54%
NOE SUFE ..o 3%

The candidates for Governor this fall are
Democrat Andrew Gillum and Republican Ron
DeSantis. If the election were held today, who
would you vote for?

Andrew Gillum ... 51%
RON DESANLIS......eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 41%
UNQECIAEU. ... 8%

The candidates for United States Senate are
Democrat Bill Nelson and Republican Rick
Scott. If the election were held today, who
would you vote for?

e 52%
RICK SCOft......ooeeeieiee e 44%
UNGECITEA. .........oveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeere 4%
Q4 Generally speaking, if the election for State
Senate were held today, would you vote for the
Democratic or the Republican candidate in
your District?
Democratic candidate ..............ccccocveiiiniinnns 50%
Republican candidate ................cceueeevevevevenenns 39%
NOE SUIE ..o 10%
Q5 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Janet Cruz?
Favorable............ccccoouiieiiiiiieiee e 26%
Unfavorable ............ccccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien. 29%
NOE SUME ... 46%
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Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Dana Young?

Favorable..............ccooeeeieeeeiieiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeee, 28%
Unfavorable ...........ccccoeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 32%
NOESUIE ..o 40%

The candidates for State Senate in your area
are Democrat Janet Cruz and Republican
Dana Young. If the election was today, who
would you vote for?

JANEGE CLUZ .. 42%
Dana YouNQ ........ccccoouiiieiiiiiiiieee e 39%
NOESUIE ..o 19%

How do you get most of your news: from
newspapers, from the radio, from broadcast TV
news, from cable news, from Facebook or
other social media, from other online sites, or
something else?

NEWSPAPES......c.cuueeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeees 20%
RAIO ..o 8%
Broadcast TV .........cccooviviiiiiiiiiiec e 27%
CabIe ... 30%
Facebook and other social media................... 3%
Other online Sites.............ccccecviiviiiiiiineenn 9%
Something else / Not sure.................ccccuvu..... 3%

In the election for President, did you vote for
Republican Donald Trump, Democrat Hillary
Clinton, someone else, or did you not vote in
the election?

Donald Trump .......ceeeeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiieiiieieieeeeeeeeeeens 43%
HIllary CHItON. ....v.vvevveseeeeeseeeeseeeeseeeeeseeeeeeeees 49%
Someone else / Did not vote........................... 8%

Q10 If you are a woman, press 1. If a man, press 2.
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Q11 If you are a Democrat, press 1. If a Republican,
press 2. If an independent, press 3.

Democrat ............eueeiiiiiiiiiie e 41%
Republican ... 38%
Independent............ccoocceeiiiiiiiiiiee e 21%

Q12 If you are Hispanic or Latino, press 1. If white,
press 2. If other, press 3.

Hispanic / Latino ............ccccc.ccoeeeiiuveneeeeeeinns 16%
T 72%
OtREI oo 12%

Q13 If you are 18-45 years old, press 1. If 46-65,
press 2. If older than 65, press 3.

T8H0 A5 20%
BBE0 65, 49%
OIAEN thAN 65 ..., 31%

Q14 How excited are you about voting in the
elections this fall: very excited, somewhat
excited, or not that excited?

Very eXCited ..........uuueeueuininiiiiiien 68%
Somewhat excited ............cccococvviiiiiiiiieenn 14%
NOE that eXCIted.............oovvecerveeerrreeeereee 14%
NOESUrE ... 4%
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Q15 Which of the following best describes the
highest level of education you have received:
some high school but did not finish, high school
graduate, some college but did not finish, 2-
year college degree, 4-year college degree,
post-graduate degree, or do you not care to

say?
Some high school but did not finish ................ 2%
High school graduate...............ccccooiiiiiinnnnne. 9%
Some college but did not finish ...................... 14%
2-year college degree ............ccccceeiiiiianicnnns 12%
4-year college degree ............ccccceeeiiaiianicanns 28%
Post-graduate degree ............cccccceiiiiiininnes 24%
Don't care t0 SQy ........ccccoueeiieiiiiiiiiiiiae e 1%
@ l B



] Public Policy

Polling

2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Trump Approval Gillum / DeSantis
Approve|43%  91% 5% 25% Andrew Gillum|51% 11% 86% 54%
Disapprove | 54% 7% 94% 63% Ron DeSantis(41%  82% 6% 30%
Not sure| 3% 3% 1% 12% Undecided| 8% 7% 7% 17%
2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e/ Did not v...
Nelson / Scott Generic Ballot
Bill Nelson|52% 9%  89% 54% Democratic candidate | 50% 6%  92% 38%
Rick Scott|44% 87% 8% 34% Republican candidate|39%  84% 2% 30%
Undecided| 4% 4% 4% 12% Not sure|10%  10% 7% 32%
2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Cruz Favorability Young Favorability
Favorable|26% 12% 39% 16% Favorable|28%  49% 10% 27%
Unfavorable(29%  45% 13% 41% Unfavorable | 32% 12% 51% 29%
Not sure|46%  43% 48% 43% Not sure|40%  40% 39% 44%
October 1-2, 2018 3020 Highwoods Blvd. D
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2016 Vote 2016 Vote
Donal-| Hillary| Someone els- Donal-| Hillary| Someone els-
Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v... Base |d Tru...| Clint...| e / Did not v...
Cruz / Young News Source
Janet Cruz|42% 10% 73% 23% Newspaper|20% 13% 26% 20%
Dana Young(39% 77% 6% 41% Radio| 8% 10% 7% 4%
Not sure|19% 13% 21% 36% Broadcast TV|27%  26% 27% 32%
Cable|30% 36% 27% 19%
Facebook and other| 3% 5% 1% 10%
social media
Other online sites| 9% 8% 9% 1%
Something else / Not| 3% 3% 3% 4%
sure
Gender Gender
Base | Wom...| Man Base | Wom...| Man
Trump Approval Gillum / DeSantis
Approve | 43% 43% 44% Andrew Gillum|51% 50% 53%
Disapprove | 54% 52% 56% Ron DeSantis | 41% 42% 40%
Not sure| 3% 5% 1% Undecided| 8% 9% 7%
Gender Gender
Base | Wom...| Man Base | Wom...| Man
Nelson / Scott Generic Ballot
Bill Nelson|52% 48% 56% Democratic candidate | 50% 49% 52%
Rick Scott|44% 45% 43% Republican candidate | 39% 40% 38%
Undecided| 4% 7% 2% Not sure|10% 1% 10%
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Gender Gender
Base | Wom...| Man Base | Wom...| Man
Cruz Favorability Young Favorability
Favorable [ 26% 24% 27% Favorable | 28% 31% 25%
Unfavorable [ 29% 29% 29% Unfavorable | 32% 27% 38%
Not sure | 46% 47% 44% Not sure [ 40% 42% 38%
Gender Gender
Base | Wom...| Man Base | Wom...| Man
Cruz/ Young News Source
Janet Cruz|42% 39% 45% Newspaper|20% 22% 18%
Dana Young|39% 42% 37% Radio| 8% 8% 8%
Not sure(19% 19% 18% Broadcast TV|27% 32% 21%
Cable|30% 28% 33%
Facebook and other| 3% 5% 2%
social media
Other online sites| 9% 3% 16%
Something else / Not| 3% 3% 3%
sure
Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Trump Approval Gillum / DeSantis
Approve 43% 17% 75% 37% Andrew Gillum|51% 72% 25% 58%
Disapprove | 54% 81% 22% 60% Ron DeSantis | 41% 20% 67% 34%
Not sure| 3% 2% 3% 3% Undecided| 8% 8% 8% 8%
October 1-2, 2018 3020 Highwoods Blvd. D
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Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Nelson / Scott Generic Ballot
Bill Nelson| 52% 76% 20% 61% Democratic candidate | 50% 79% 21% 49%
Rick Scott|44% 17% 77% 36% Republican candidate | 39% 14% 76% 23%
Undecided| 4% 7% 3% 3% Not sure|10% 7% 4% 28%
Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Cruz Favorability Young Favorability
Favorable | 26% 38% 16% 18% Favorable [ 28% 19% 40% 23%
Unfavorable [ 29% 21% 37% 29% Unfavorable|32% 43% 18% 37%
Not sure|46% 40% 47% 52% Not sure|40% 38% 42% 40%
Party Party
Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe... Base |Democr...| Republic...|Independe...
Cruz / Young News Source
Janet Cruz|42% 66% 18% 38% Newspaper|20% 28% 12% 19%
Dana Young|39% 15% 69% 33% Radio| 8% 8% 9% 4%
Not sure|19% 19% 13% 29% Broadcast TV|27% 30% 27% 21%
Cable|30% 28% 35% 25%
Facebook and other| 3% 1% 5% 3%
social media
Other online sites| 9% 1% 10% 22%
Something else / Not| 3% 2% 2% 7%
sure
October 1-2, 2018 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 583 FL SD 18 voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988



JF Public Policy
Polling

Race Race
Hispani- Hispani-
Base | c/Lati...| White| Other Base |c/Lati...| White| Other
Trump Approval Gillum / DeSantis
Approve (43% 30% 49% 27% Andrew Gillum|51% 58% 46% 72%
Disapprove | 54% 69% 48% 71% Ron DeSantis|41% 28% 46% 24%
Not sure| 3% 1% 3% 2% Undecided| 8% 14% 7% 4%
Race Race
Hispani- Hispani-
Base |c/Lati...| White| Other Base |c/Lati...| White| Other
Nelson / Scott Generic Ballot
Bill Nelson|52% 57% 47% 73% Democratic candidate | 50% 64% 45% 67%
Rick Scott|44% 37% 49% 25% Republican candidate | 39% 32% 45% 17%
Undecided| 4% 6% 4% 2% Not sure | 10% 4% 1% 16%
Race Race
Hispani- Hispani-
Base | c/Lati...[White| Other Base |c/Lati... White| Other
Cruz Favorability Young Favorability
Favorable [ 26% 37% 23% 27% Favorable | 28% 25% 31% 17%
Unfavorable [ 29% 26% 30% 23% Unfavorable | 32% 39% 31% 32%
Not sure (46% 37% 47% 50% Not sure [40% 37% 39% 51%
October 1-2, 2018 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 583 FL SD 18 voters Raleigh, NC 27604
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Base

Race

Hispani-
c/ Lati...

White

Other

News Source

Race
Hispani-
Base [c/ Lati...| White| Other
Cruz/ Young
Janet Cruz|42% 60% 36% 52%
Dana Young|39% 27% 45% 21%
Not sure|19% 13% 19% 27%
Age
18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65| than ...
Trump Approval
Approve(43% 35% 44% 47%
Disapprove|54% 61% 54% 50%
Notsure| 3% 4% 2% 3%
Age
18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65| than ...
Nelson / Scott
Bill Nelson|52% 52% 51% 52%
Rick Scott(44% 46% 43% 44%
Undecided| 4% 2% 6% 4%

Newspaper
Radio
Broadcast TV
Cable

Facebook and other
social media

Other online sites

Something else / Not
sure

20%
8%
27%
30%
3%

9%
3%

13%
6%
33%
33%
3%

7%
4%

21%
8%
25%

24%
7%
29%

30%
3%

9%
3%

26%
4%

9%
1%

Base

Age

18 to
45

46 to
65

Older
than ...

Gillum / DeSantis

Andrew Gillum
Ron DeSantis
Undecided

51%
41%
8%

56%
36%
8%

51%
40%
9%

49%
44%
7%

Base

Age

18 to
45

46 to
65

Older
than ...

Generic Ballot

Democratic candidate
Republican candidate

Not sure

50%
39%
10%

53%
37%
10%

48%
39%
14%

53%
41%
5%
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Age Age
18 to| 46to| Older 18 to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65| than ... Base 45 65| than ...
Cruz Favorability Young Favorability
Favorable[26% 31% 25% 22% Favorable(28% 26% 28% 30%
Unfavorable(29% 16% 32% 33% Unfavorable|32% 31% 34% 30%
Not sure(46% 53% 43% 45% Not sure(40% 43% 38% 40%
Age Age
18to| 46to| Older 18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65| than ... Base 45 65| than ...
Cruz/ Young News Source
Janet Cruz|42% 49% 39% 43% Newspaper|(20% 18% 21% 20%
Dana Young|39% 34% 41% 40% Radio| 8% 7% 10% 5%
Not sure(19% 17% 20% 17% Broadcast TV|27% 22% 26% 31%
Cable|30% 22% 30% 35%
Facebook and other| 3% 4% 4% 2%
social media
Other online sites| 9% 24% 6% 3%
Something else /Not| 3% 2% 3% 4%
sure
Vote Excitement Vote Excitement
Very e-| Somewh-| Notth-[ Not Very e-| Somewh-| Notth-[ Not
Base | xcited | at excited|at exc...[ sure Base | xcited | at excited|at exc... sure
Trump Approval Gillum / DeSantis
Approve [ 43% 44% 45% 40% 37% Andrew Gillum|51% 55% 37% 55% 25%
Disapprove | 54% 55% 47% 57% 50% Ron DeSantis|41% 43% 42% 26% 56%
Not sure| 3% 1% 8% 3% 13% Undecided| 8% 2% 21% 20% 19%
October 1-2, 2018 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 583 FL SD 18 voters Raleigh, NC 27604 a|»
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Vote Excitement Vote Excitement
Very e-| Somewh-[ Notth-| Not Very e-| Somewh-[ Notth-| Not
Base | xcited | at excited|at exc...[ sure Base | xcited | at excited|at exc...| sure
Nelson / Scott Generic Ballot
Bill Nelson|52% 53% 48% 53% 35% Democratic candidate | 50% 51% 46% 53% 45%
Rick Scott|44% 46% 43% 32% 46% Republican candidate | 39% 41% 39% 33% 28%
Undecided| 4% 1% 9% 15% 19% Not sure(10% 8% 15% 14% 27%
Vote Excitement Vote Excitement
Very e-| Somewh-| Notth-[ Not Very e-| Somewh-[ Notth-| Not
Base | xcited | at excited|at exc...[ sure Base | xcited | at excited|at exc...[ sure
Cruz Favorability Young Favorability
Favorable | 26% 27% 21% 24% 30% Favorable|28% 29% 28% 23% 29%
Unfavorable | 29% 30% 28% 28% 19% Unfavorable | 32% 35% 23% 32% 10%
Not sure(46%  43% 52% 49% 51% Not sure [40% 36% 48% 46% 62%
Vote Excitement Vote Excitement
Very e-| Somewh-| Notth-[ Not Very e-| Somewh-| Notth-[ Not
Base | xcited | at excited|at exc...[ sure Base | xcited | at excited|at exc...| sure
Cruz / Young News Source
Janet Cruz| 42% 45% 35% 38% 30% Newspaper|20% 19% 25% 17%  34%
Dana Young(39% 41% 43% 29% 26% Radio| 8% 8% 6% 4% 24%
Not sure|19% 14% 23% 32% 45% Broadcast TV|27% 23% 29% 43% 27%
Cable|30% 33% 30% 18% 4%
Facebook and other| 3% 2% 6% 5% 7%
social media
Other online sites| 9% 11% 3% 7% -
Something else / Not| 3% 3% 1% 6% 5%
sure
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[Education [Education
Some high scho-| High sch Some college| 2-year colleg-| 4-year colleg-[ Post-graduat-| Don't car- Some high scho-[ High scho-|  Some college 2-yearcol|eg-| 4-year colleg-| Post-graduat-] Don't car-
Base | ol but did not fi...|ol graduate | but did not finish|  edegree |  edegree | e degree | etosay Base | ol but did not fi.. ol graduate | but did not finish| e degree |  edegree | e degree | etosay
Trump Approval Gillum / DeSantis
Approve|43% 58% 45% 48% 48% 41% 35% 50% ‘Andrew Gillum|51% 36% 22% 50% 52% 55% 62% 48%
Disapprove| 54% 37% 44% 51% 50% 57% 64% 45% Ron DeSantis|41% 64% 45% 44% 39% 41% 35% 40%
Not sure| 3% 6% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% Undecided| 8% - 33% 6% 9% 4% 3% 12%
[ [Education
Some high scho-| High scho-|  Some college| 2-year colleg-] 4-year colleg-| Post-graduat-] Don't car-| Some high scho-[ High scho-| ~ Some college| 2-year colleg-| 4-year colleg-| Post-graduat.| Don't car-
Base | ol but did not fi...|ol graduate | but did not finish| _edegree |  edegree |  edegree | etosay Base | ol but did not fi..| ol graduate | but did not finish| e degree |  edegree | e degree | etosay
Nelson / Scott Generic Ballot
Bill Nelson| 52% 34% 32% 46% 52% 56% 50% 51% Democratic candidate| 50% 36% 48% 44% 53% 53% 55% 45%
Rick Scott|44% 64% 59% 51% 41% 42% 38% 39% Republican candidate 39% 53% 48% 42% 38% 38% 35% 40%
Undecided| 4% 2% 8% 3% 7% 3% 3% 10% Not sure| 10% 10% 4% 15% 10% 9% 1% 15%
T T
["Some high seho-| Figh sch Some college| 2-year colleg l 4-year colleg-| Post-graduat-] Don't car-| ["Some high scho-| High scho] Seme collage] 2year cnlleg-| 4-year colleg-| Post-graduat-] Don't car-
Base | ol but did not fi...|ol graduate | but did not finish| e degree ree | etosay Base | ol but did not fi...| ol graduate | but did not finish| e degree o ree | otosay
Cruz Favorability Young Favorability
Favorable| 26% 20% 25% 13% 34% 23% 35% 20% Favorable| 28% 18% 34% 23% 27% 30% 30% 25%
Unfavorable| 29% 54% 27% 29% 25% 30% 27% 31% Unfavorable|32% 30% 14% 2% 43% 28% 45% 20%
Not sure|46% 17% 48% 58% 41% 47% 39% 49% Not sure| 40% 52% 53% 54% 29% 42% 26% 45%
T T
["Some high scho-] Figh seh ‘Some college| 2-year colleg-| 4-year colleg-| Post-graduat.| Don't car- [Some high scho] Figh seho- | 2-year colleg-] 4-year colleg-| Post-graduat-| Don't car-
Base | ol butdid not fi...|ol graduate [ but did not finish| _edegree |  edegree | _edegree | etosay Base | ol but did not fi.. ol graduate | but did not finish| e degree | edegree | e degree | e tosay
Cruz/ Young News Source
Janet Cruz| 42% 9% 46% 38% 38% 40% 51% 38% Newspaper| 20% 53% 18% 20% 21% 17% 23% 10%
Dana Young|38% 60% 43% 41% 43% 40% 33% 37% Radio| 8% - 2% 9% 8% 9% 7% 14%
Not sure|19% 30% 1% 20% 19% 20% 15% 26% Broadcast TV|27% 18% 40% 20% 32% 27% 14% 44%
Cable|30% 3% 36% 25% 31% 33% 32% 16%
Facebook and other| 3% - 1% 3% - 4% 6%
social media
Other online sites| 9% 25% - 9% 3% 8% 16% 6%
Something else / Not| 3% - 2% 6% 6% 1% 1% 10%
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